Golden Plus Holdings Bhd

Explanatory Notes

As at 31 December 2002

A.
MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting Requirements
A1.
Accounting Policies
The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001. 

A2.
Qualification of Annual Financial Statements
The Group’s preceding annual financial statements were not subject to any qualifications.

A3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations
The Group’s operations are not subject to seasonal or cyclical factors for the current quarter.

A4.
Unusual Events that affect the Financial Statements
The financial statements for the current quarter was arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items :

Nature







RM’000

Diminution in value of short term investment*

     500

Impairment of fixed assets*




12,921

Gain on disposal of freehold land



(2,840)
Total







10,581

* Exceptional Items

A5.
Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the current quarter.

A6.
Debts and Equity Securities
There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter.

A7.
Dividends Paid
There was no dividends payment for the current quarter.

A8.
Segment Reporting

The breakdown as at 31 December 2002 are as follows :
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Current Qtr

Current Ytd

Current Ytd

Revenue

Profit/(Loss)

Revenue

Profit/(Loss)

before taxation

before taxation

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

By Segments

Investment holdings

586

         

 

(2,581)

           

 

2,298

       

 

(4,525)

           

 

Quarry

129

         

 

(13,751)

         

 

260

         

 

(16,419)

         

 

Property development

11,520

    

 

911

              

 

25,005

     

 

(3,562)

           

 

Construction

1,890

      

 

833

              

 

22,487

     

 

5,332

            

 

Water theme park

49

           

 

(179)

             

 

3,112

       

 

(1,301)

           

 

Foods and drinks

-

          

 

(150)

             

 

991

         

 

(365)

             

 

Others

-

          

 

(2)

                 

 

-

          

 

(5)

                 

 

Total

14,174

    

 

(14,919)

         

 

54,153

     

 

(20,845)

         

 

By Geographical

Malaysia

14,125

    

 

(9,097)

           

 

50,050

     

 

(8,356)

           

 

China

49

           

 

(5,822)

           

 

4,103

       

 

(12,489)

         

 

Total

14,174

    

 

(14,919)

         

 

54,153

     

 

(20,845)

         

 



The current quarter and current year to date loss before taxation includes the unusual events as per Notes A4 above, for the :

1. Investment holdings segment includes a provision for diminution in value of marketable securities amounting to RM0.50 million;

2. Quarry segment includes a provision for impairment in value of fixed assets amounting to RM12.921 million; and

3. Property development segment includes a gain on disposal of a piece of freehold land amounting to RM2.840 million.

A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant & Equipment
There were no valuation of property, plant & equipment for the previous annual financial statements.

A10.
Material Events Subsequent to the Interim Period
Subsequent to the end of the current quarter, the Group completed the disposal of two pieces of freehold land located in Wilayah Persekutuan and Selangor respectively on 18 February 2003 for a total cash consideration of RM14.895 million and this had resulted a profit before taxation of RM6.388 million which is a non-recurring event.

A11.
Changes in Composition

There were no changes in composition of the Group for the current quarter.

A12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities
The changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 December 2001 is as follows :
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RM'000

Balance as at 1 January 2002

1,993

 

 

Guarantee given to financial institution in favour of third parties

for the issuance of tender bond and performance of works

300

    

 

Total

2,293

 

 


B.
KLSE Listing Requirements

B1.
Review of Performance

The Group recorded a loss before taxation and before exceptional items (more specifically described in notes A4 above) of RM7.424 million for the current financial year under review, against a loss before taxation and before exceptional items of RM13.485 million in 2001.  This represents an improvement of 45% in operating results from the previous year.  Loss before taxation after exceptional items is RM20.845 million against a profit before taxation of RM18.674 million in 2001.


Revenue is 38% lower than that recorded in 2001 due to the reduced operations after the completion of the sale of the quarry and premix operations in the beginning of 2001.  There were no contributions from the disposed businesses in 2002.  In addition, revenue generated from the property development sector was also lower this year compared to 2001, due to a generally poorer and slower property development sector, which saw a shrinking property purchasing appetite.  All these factors contributed to the losses of the Group.

During the financial year under review, the Group launched a total of 158 units in Kajang Prima, which consists of three storey shoplots, two storey semi-detached houses and two storey terrace houses. Sales are progressing satisfactorily.

In addition, the Group recorded a revenue and profit before taxation of RM9.387 million and RM2.840 million respectively from the sale of a piece of freehold land located in Wilayah Persekutuan for a cash consideration of RM9.387 million which has included as an unusual events for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

The Royal Garden development in Shanghai, the People’s Republic of China did not contribute to the 2002 revenue or earnings.  Sales only commenced in the first quarter of 2003 with soft launches.  This project will contribute positively to the earnings of the Group for 2003.  Losses incurred for this geographical segment comprise of overheads and depreciation.

The construction segment contributed 42% to the Group’s revenue and this was derived from completed and on-going internal as well as external projects. This division recorded a profit before taxation of RM5.332 million from both the external and the in-house projects. During the financial year, this division completed a number of projects including construction of secondary school with complete facilities in Kajang, infrastructure works in Kuala Lumpur, two storey terrace houses in Cheras, infrastructure works in Dengkil and continuing in-house building & infrastructure works at Kajang Prima. 

The leisure division contributed 8% to the Group’s revenue as the water theme park together with the foods and drinks business in Shanghai, the People’s Republic of China commenced operations during the summer season and  registered a loss before taxation of RM1.666 million. The losses was arrived at after charging fixed operating overheads namely depreciation charges, personnel, occupancy and finance expenses amounting to RM3.057 million. The water theme park experienced adverse and large temperature fluctuations ranging from 21°C to 38°C and this had resulted a decline in the number of visitors by 34% as compared to last year. 

The balance of the quarry operations, located only in the State of Sabah, contributed less than 1% to the Group’s revenue and registered a loss before taxation of RM16.419 million. The losses were attributable to fixed operating overheads and impairment of fixed assets amounting to RM3.247 million and RM12.921 million respectively.

The investment holdings division contributed 4% to the Group’s revenue and registered a loss before taxation of RM4.525 million. All the revenue was derived from rental of properties and the losses were attributable to fixed operating overheads and diminution in value of short term investment amounting to RM5.668 million and RM0.50 million respectively.

B2.
Material Changes in Quarterly Results
The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM14.919 million for the current quarter as compared to a loss before taxation of RM3.954 million in the last quarter. The current quarter results was arrived at after charging/(crediting) the unusual events as per notes A4 above.  Excluding the unusual events, the Group recorded a loss before taxation for the current quarter amounting to RM4.338 million.

B3.
Prospects
The prospects of the Group will be dependent on the following factors this year :

1.
The national and global economy with the impending war in the Middle East as well as escalating prices of hydro-carbon in the region, which will affect construction activities;

2.
The global economic climate, in particular the United States of America, as it is one Malaysia’s major trading partners.  A recovery of the global economy will improve local economy, purchasing sentiments and definitely boost the construction and property development sector; and

3.
The stability and maintenance of the growth of the People’s Republic of China’s economy, in particular Shanghai, which has shown double digit growths again in 2002.

On the less macro level, the performance of the Group this year will be highly dependent on the success of the Royal Garden development in Shanghai, the People’s Republic of China.  Phase 1 development comprising of high end apartments, duplexes and town houses are under construction now.  Construction works for 332 units of condominiums and 54 units of townhouses has commenced in 2002.  Marketing efforts will be intensified only after the completion of the infrastructure, landscaping and façade, expected within the next few months.

Domestically in Malaysia, development of Kajang Prima will continue in 2003, with additional residential and commercial units.  The speed of the sales launch and construction will be dependent on the local property sentiments as well as the sentiments in Kajang.  

Taking into consideration the market conditions, we are expecting to perform at par with the industry.

B4.
Profit Forecast
The Group does not issue any profit forecast in the previous financial statements.

B5.
Taxation Charge
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Current

Quarter

Year Todate

RM'000

RM'000

Current year provision

1,243

    

 

2,658

        

 

Over provision in prior years

(186)

      

 

(26)

           

 

Tax recoverable

(280)

      

 

(280)

         

 

Deferred taxation

287

       

 

266

          

 

Total

1,064

    

 

2,618

        

 


The current year provision relates to certain profitable companies within the Group.

The current quarter and current year todate taxation charge is higher than the statutory rate of 28% due to  certain expenses which were not tax deductible.

B6.
Profit/(Loss) on sale of Unquoted Investments and Properties
The breakdown is as follows :
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Quarter
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RM'000

RM'000

Profit on sale of freehold land

2,840

  

 

2,840

        

 


B7.
Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities
a.
There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter.

b.
Investments in quoted securities as at 31 December 2002 :









RM’000



i.
At cost



27,937



ii.
At carrying value/book value
0



iii.
At market value

500 *

* This relates to Practice Note No 4/2001 (PN4) companies which has been suspended from trading by KLSE as at 31 December 2002. In addition, KLSE had commenced de-listing procedures against the said PN4 companies.

B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals for the current quarter.

B9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The breakdown of group borrowings as at 31 December 2002 :
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Short Term

 Secured

78,582

   

 

 Unsecured

925

       

 

79,507

   

 

Long Term

 Secured

-

        

 

 Unsecured

13,667

   

 

13,667

   

 

Total

93,174

   

 

Denominated in Currency

In RMB ('000)

84,334

   

 

In RM ('000)

54,464

   

 


B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments for the current quarter.

B11.
Changes in Material Litigation

There were no material litigation for the current quarter.

B12.
Dividend

The Board does not recommend any dividend for the current quarter or for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.

B13.
Earnings Per Share
a.
Basic



This is based on the Group’s loss after taxation and minority interest of RM16.166 million and RM24.613 million for the current quarter and current year todate and the number of ordinary shares of RM1 each outstanding as at 31 December 2002 of 146,850,675.

b.
Diluted


This is not applicable to the Group as the potential ordinary shares under the Employees Share Option Scheme results in anti dilutive effect.
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_1107188851.xls
Sheet1

		Nature				RM'000

		Balance as at 1 January 2002				1,993

		Guarantee given to financial institution in favour of third parties

		for the issuance of tender bond and performance of works				300

		Total				2,293






_1107585443.xls
Sheet1

						Current Qtr				Current Qtr				Current Ytd				Current Ytd

						Revenue				Profit/(Loss)				Revenue				Profit/(Loss)

										before taxation								before taxation

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		By Segments

		Investment holdings				586				(2,581)				2,298				(4,525)

		Quarry				129				(13,751)				260				(16,419)

		Property development				11,520				911				25,005				(3,562)

		Construction				1,890				833				22,487				5,332

		Water theme park				49				(179)				3,112				(1,301)

		Foods and drinks				- 0				(150)				991				(365)

		Others				- 0				(2)				- 0				(5)

		Total				14,174				(14,919)				54,153				(20,845)

		By Geographical

		Malaysia				14,125				(9,097)				50,050				(8,356)

		China				49				(5,822)				4,103				(12,489)

		Total				14,174				(14,919)				54,153				(20,845)






_1107269175.xls
Sheet1

						RM'000

		Short Term

		Secured				78,582

		Unsecured				925

						79,507

		Long Term

		Secured				- 0

		Unsecured				13,667

						13,667

		Total				93,174

		Denominated in Currency

		In RMB ('000)				84,334

		In RM ('000)				54,464






_1106988289.xls
Sheet1

		Nature				Current				Current

						Quarter				Year Todate

						RM'000				RM'000

		Current year provision				1,243				2,658

		Over provision in prior years				(186)				(26)

		Tax recoverable				(280)				(280)

		Deferred taxation				287				266

		Total				1,064				2,618






_1106064626.xls
Sheet1

		Nature				Current				Current

						Quarter				Year Todate

						RM'000				RM'000

		Profit on sale of freehold land				2,840				2,840






